GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 1 of 24

PARTS LIST

HYDRO
TRACTORS

MODELS: GT12H
UT-34002

GT14H
UT-34003

GT16H
UT-34004

IF INGOMRECTLY UBED THI: MACHINE CAN CALGE SEVERE INJURY. THOKE WHO LiSE AND

& WA H N I N G MAINTAIN THE BAUCHINE BHGULD BE TAAINED IN ITS FAQPER USE, WARKED DF ITS CANGEAF,
AND SHOULD READ THE ENTIRE MANUAL REFOAE ATTEMATING TO SET UP, DPERATE, ADJLST
SR SERYICE THE MACHIKD.

PRINTED IN U 8.A, ) FART NG, JA-R043-4




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 2 of 24

FIGURE 1

FRAME & TRANSANLE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 1

PARTS LIST

NO. | FART KO, [GTY. | DERCRIPTION
1 | JA-i2E3%-9 T SWITCH= Sataty
2| JA-BEITEE | 2 | NUT- Safaty switeh mounting
i | JA-ddToE-2 2 | WABHER- Lack 548 gxt. tacth
4 | JA-BATE-E | 1 | BOOT- Safaly awdich
5 [ JA-T1643-1 1 FRAKME &5EEMBLY
5 1 PLATE= Barial na.
7| JA-356a8-4 | 4 ] IEOLATOR- Engine
B | JA=-333E61-4 4 DECAL- Warning (heat)
a | JA-35240-T7 i BLISHIMG- Siraln relisf
10 | JA=-40028-6 3 SCREW=- 30816 & 2 3/4 hes hd,
19 | JA-G4514-2 3 WASHER- Lock 348 hwy.
14 | JA=11642-8 | 1 |TUBE ASSEMELY-
Hydro o valve 14 & 16 HLP.)
12 | JA-128E8-4 | 1 | TUBE ASSEMEBELY- Filtar hydro
(12 HPR)
14 [ JA-12490-4 1 TUBE ASSEMBELY- Yelva to 1llitar
(14 & 16 H.P.
15 | JA-ZE847-F 2 GOHNNECTOR- Male {tuba ta filtar)
18 | JA-44311-0 1 MUT-3/E-18 hax |am, {1litar tehyd o)
17 | JA-25247-8 | 1T I PRADKET- Filler thounting
18 | JA-35247-H 1 BTUD= Filtar ta hydra mip.
18 | JA-2624F-4 | 1 | SPACER-Filtar mig.
20 | JAr15035:5 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY- Flitar 12 hysro
2 [ JA-12088-5 | 1 | BASE ASBEMELY- Filtar mig,
FP | JA-dddTa.2 1 MLUT= 3¢4-18 hax {fl1er 1o brackeat)
25 | JA-1E8&EF | 1 | TUBE ASSEMBLY- Flitar te hydro
24 | JA-3STI0-T | 2 | MALE ELBOW
25 | JA-35084-7 | 2 | COMNMECTOR- male 37° flare
26 | JA-35084-56 | 1 | TUBE- HygroQear 1o trensaxle
27 | JA-31ZH-G | ASR | BPRCER
28 | JAa-40040-1 1 SGREW- 17213 % 1 higx hd.
28 | JA-d4B1E-4 B WaSHER- Lock, 1/2 hwy
30 | Ja-40042-R 2 SCHREW- 1,213 2 2 34 hax ha,
31 | Ja=A0044-0 3 SCREW- 1/2-13 = 1 3/4 bhar Bt
32 | JA-Q4518-6. 2 WASHER= Lack- 1 /8 Mac
05 | JA-94384-2 | 2 [WUT- 4 14892 b fach
b JA-IEITY-Y 1 WHEEL & TIAE ASSEMBLY
(Raar] (14 & 15 H.P)
JA-THTEF=D 1 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY
{Rwar] (12 H.F.}
35 | JA-315829-8 ] 10 | BOLT- Rear whae|
85 | Ja-21eng-9 | 2 | HUB- Bear whael
&7 | JA-33051-F 1 OR&W BAR ARSEMBLY
38 | JA-453203-5 2 KEY- 144 x 1 1/8 wopdruf
a8 | JA-35163-2 1 3PRCER
a0 | JA-35TH1-3 1 VERWT- Alr
41 [ JA-BEOEL-E h| GABKET- Hydrogear
A2 § JA-45800-5 1 RIMNG- Retgining
A3 [ JA-ZASTE-K 1 BEWEL PN
‘g4 | SA=-17042-5 i HY¥DROGEAR ASBEMBLY
&5 [ JA-11625-5 i TRAMSAXLE ASSEMBLY

AR - A Ragqulred
‘S lIgure 12 for samplebr serdce giris braikdowr.
Yo flgure 12 for complels serviak parts Draakdown,

Page 3 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 4 of 24

FIGURE 2

BRAKE & LINKAGE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 2
PARTS LIST

NO. | PART HO. |QTY. | ORSCRIFTION NO. | PART NOD. [QTY.| DESCRIPTION
T | JA-41681-0 2 BCREW= 8818 x 378 sal 38 | Ja-ABID-5 2 | WASHER- TME
2 | JA-i29TE-3 1 | BAAKE BAND & LINING AGSEMBLY a8 | MA-a0026-8 | 1 | SCREW- 7A18-E0 3 b hd,
2 | JA-ET1HOE-9 1 DRLIM - Braks a0 | Ma=ZEE020 1 PEDAL- Braks
4 | JA-44471-E 2| NUT- $/M18-15 hex G/ lask 47 | Jo-ddB14-8 | 2 | WASHER- Lack /98 hwy
5 | JA-AS19E-E 1 SRRING- Compresslon 42 | JAR4E782 2 MLUT- 3816 hex Siinck
a | Ja-45200-5 | 1 | WASHER- 518 3AE Fiat 43 | JA-gdE1d-2 | 3 | WASHER- Logk 378 by
T | Ja-T8R07-7 T [ PIvOT BAND ASSEMELY £5 | JA-d5301-T | 4 | WASHER= 3/5 3AE
8 | JA-40B8C-2 1 | SCREW- 1/4-20 x 1/ wiwagher 45 | JA-BSATI-T | 1 | ARM- Agverss
9 | Ja-35639-2 2 LIMK- Braka lang A | JAa=£4371-0 1 MUT- 38 1B hiex jam, fillar i hydre
19 | Ja-geb830-3 | & |LINK-Breke short 47 [ JA=40028-2 | 1 | SCREW- 3/8-18 hax hd,
T | JA=-35930-5 1 FIM- Gonmacting 48 | JA=3BTS3=7 1 RMOE- Bhill lewar
12 | JA-48137-1 2 | FIN- Apll 5422 5 304 48 | up-9B40i=2 | € | WASHER- Shakeproof
19 | JA-fET40-9 1 FIN- 152 x 1354 slavin 50 | JA-380G3-1 1 RO0- Shift
16 | JA4ECOZ-B | 4 §PIMN- 148 5 T colter 81 | ya-14209-2 | 1 | LEVER ABSY- Mycro ahatll
18 | JA=dBd0i=7 1 KEY= 318 | 35 woodruff 52 | JA-45400-8 i WASHER- Shakapron]
TE | JA=11B26-5 T | TAANSAXLE ASSEMBLY 53 | Ja-d9010-8 | 2 | BOREW- 17930 k 578 hew hd.
17 [ JA-1EE7H.0 T ASIC. Brake 54 | JA-4dE5E-0 2 WASHER=- LAk, 154 Rvy
16 | JA-4E001-4 4 ¢ PIMN- 3882 % &4 cotter B8 | JA-O52i4-2 | 2 [ FIN
18 | MA-48109-7 T PiM= 744 % 1 154 rolf 5 JA-da148-T 1 FIM- 3B x 1 144 clavis
20 | JA-18781-2 1 BRAKE LOCK SECTOR ASSEMABLY 57 | JA-351572 | 1 | BRACKET=- Ball cramk mountng
21 | JA-41200-4 1 | BCREW=- $/4-2 1 578 g8l & | JA=33E2Z-T [ 1 | CRANK- Ssll
28 | JA=34212-0 1 Celiar 58 | JA-44TIE-B 1 WASHER- Lash &8 inl teolh
28 | JA-31520-8 1 KMEE- Parking braks A0 § JA-BE2E0-0 | T | STUD- Crankad hydro cand
24 | JA-3E916-3 1 SPRENG- Brake losk ralease spring mnt.
26 | JA-34527-2 i EPRJNG- Breke pedal raturn &1 | JA=36260-T T BFRINGE- Hydre control
20 { JA-FEK14-T 1 f Ro0- Brake logk actuater 82 | JA-BIEZT-2 | T | ACD- Spasd caniml
27 | JA-18200-5 | | BRAKE LOCK PAWL ASEEMBLY g3 | JA-EIDOB-0 § 1 | JOINT- Ball
28 | JA-4BTAS-F 1 FIN- 148 x 5% rall 84 | JA-44271-2 | 1 | WUT- 3824 hex
o8 [ JA-130e0-2 1 BRAKE BRM ASSEMBLY B8 | JA-44475-8 1 MUT- 1/2-19 he=
{14 & 1B H.P} GO | JA-d4380-0 | 2 | MWUT-S/76-18 hax
JA-13068-5 1 [ ARM- Bmke [12H.P) B7 | JA-44BTE-8 | 1 | WABHERA- Lock 5516 hey
0 | JA-4B302-B 3 | PIM- 1/8 x 3% cotter 6B | JA4EIOT.T [ 1 | WASHER- 1/2 Tlai BAE
T | JA-SAETE-2 2 | BUSHING- Brake gnail plvot B8 | JA-15E0E-2 | 1T | HYDAG ACTLUATING ARM ABSY.
or | JA-35150-8 2 BLISHIMNG- LIft gheft plwot TO | JA=dSA00-5 1 KEY- 1/ x &8 woodruff
313 | JA-34E12-8 2 | BUSHING T | JA-REDSE-R [ 1 | BPRING- Hydro conirel cauirallzer
34 | JA-16178-4 1 | PEED CONTROL ASSEMBLY T2 | JA=#0O0S0 | 1 | BGREW- Br16-18 x 1 1/ hax bk,
35 | JA-IE2T1-4 1 | BPACER- Brake pedal 73 | JA-2E2EY-3 | 1 | SPACER- Hydre pedal
38 | JA-34488-5 1 | PEDAL- Hydra 74 | JA-35853-7 [ 1 | PIN- Adlusting
37 | JA-40das-0 1 | ACREW- V/T6-30 x 4 1/2 hak hd.

* Baa figure 12 ler complete parvion parts hrenkdown.

Page 5 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 3

ENGINE & DRIVE SHAFT

Page 6 of 24

FIGURE 3

PARTS LIST

NG, | PART MG, [QTY. | DEBCAIPTICON NG, | PART N&. [OTY. | DESCRIFTION
T | Jm-d&802-3 | 1 | KEY- 318 = B2 woodnib B9 | JA-5E200-4 | B | WARHER- 1754 flat
Z | Ji-aBBaG-8 L 1 | AING- Ratalning 24 | JA-d5586-B | 1 | BEAL- Ergine duct
3 [ Sa-Ao02e-a | 12 | BOREW- WA-16 « 4 hex hd. 26 | JA-TE107-0 | 1 | alR DUCTING ABSY
4 [Ja-313877 ] 1 | BERRING= Drive shan plvat {Ine., ref, K24,
£ | Jp-d88011 | 12 | WASHER- 348 flat 25 | JA-471TT-2 | 1 | NIPPLE- 14 NET &' long
6 | Jp-d4478-2 | 12 | NUT- 34579 hex Crlogk BY | JA-G7244-T | 1 | CAP- /4 NFT Fipg
7 [Ja-129B43 1 1 | EOUPLING SHAFT ASBEMBLY 2B | JA-EA4E1-0 | & | NLIT-2/8-18 ha Nax (ock
& | JATZDEd-4 | 1 FROMNT SOUPLING AGSEMBLY 20 | JA-FE2ER-0 | T | ARGUND ENGINE TG FRAME
B | JA-@ARE0-E | 1 EMGINE- Kokler -23417, AQE, 18 H.P, an | JA-38&0E-E | 4 [ WASHER
Ja-BER3-T 1 EMGINE- Kahler K-201, AQS, 12 H.P. 31 | JA-4CRZP-0 | &4 | BOLT-3/RB-1E « 2 hax hd.
JASERENAO-A | 1 | ENGINE- Kakler f-321, AQS, 14 H.P. a7 ) JA-G4614-2 | 4 | LOCKWASHER- 3/8 huy
10 | JASDOIC-G | 8 | BOREWS 1/4-20 K Bi& B3 ) JA-G5200-B | AR | WASHER- 38 st
11 | JA-24885-8 | 1 | SLAMP- Muffler mounting 34 | JA-RBEOE-E [ 2 | BRACKET- Engloe mtg.
12 [ JA~40018-8 | 1 | BOLT- SA1B-18x TG 35 | Jh-41208-8 | 1 [ SCREW- 2815 % 1/2 ag. hd. gat
13 rJA-ME13a | 1 | WASHER- Lock 548 hwy 36 | JA-BEOTES | 4 | QI3C- Ceupling
14 ] JA-BERE0 | 1 | MUFFLER ABSEMALY a7 | JASFETESd | T | BLEHING- Drive shaft pluct
15 | JA3B184-0 [ 1 | KEY= Elacttic cluteh mty. 3B | JA=308557 [ T | WASHER
1B | JA-ddE14-0 | 1 | LOCKWASHER= 7/T8 hiy %0 | JA-15edE-2 ] 5 | COUPLIMG ASSEMBLY
17 E JA=A0083=0 4 | BCREW= 7/14 x 3/ ey hdd &0 | Ja-T1T31-8 ] SPRING FAN MOUNTING
18 | Ja-a0087-2 | 1 | SCREW-: 7716 x 202 1 146 hex b 41 | JA-A082.@] 1 | FAN
M | JA-34584-B | 1 | WASHER- Qluteh ratainer 42 | JA=4B302-5 | 1 | KEY- 318 x 1 woodrul]
20 | Jh-35163-5 | 1 | BRACER- Elwotrie oluich mig. 4% | JAa-51887-0 | § |FIELD- Asaamhly
21 | JA=12411=2 | 7 | WARNER ELECTRIS P.T.Q. Glutgh &4 | JAGTO-E | 1 | ROTOR
22 | JA-4d813-0 | § | LOCKWASHER- /4 vy 45 [ JA-B18FT-1 | ¢ | ARMATUHRE. AFsambly




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 4

PARTS LIST

FIGURE 4

POWER TAKE OFF ASSEMBLY {PTOQ)

HQ. | FART NQ, (GTY.| DESCRIFTION N3Q. | FART NO. |[QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1§ JA-ZRITE-T 1 | 3PRING- Comp. Idler tanaitn | JA-44351-0 | 1 MUT: 3/ REx [am
{guiatde] i6 | JA-33541-8 | 1 | BRACHET- I2ier spring &
2 | JA-3E374-8 { | SPRING- Comp. [dler benaiod adjusting aorewy
[InBida) 16 | JA-48031.5 | 2 |[SOTTER HAWRPIN
3| JA-ADJET-2 1 SCREW- 34/8-78 = 2 154 hex hd. 17 | JA=IS208.F 1 ROD- Iglar pivol
4 [ JA-3TQT1-1 1 WABHER 18 | JA-13084-0 T [ELER &Rk &
5 [ JA-13022-4 1 FIXED IDLER ASSEMBLY SFRING TEMEIDH ASSY.
B | JA-35781-4 1 SRAZER 19 | JA=44 58=0 1 BOLT- 3/B-18 & 8-172 Carr.
T | JA-35405-7 1 | RODO- Fixed idlar ratalning 20 | Ja-40028-2 2 | BCREW=3/B=18 x 1 fisk e,
B | JA-LQDET-4 1 SOREW- 3r8-14 x 2 /2 hex hd. 21 | JA-Ad4B1=0 1 MLIT=- 378=18 bk Tlax ook
B [ JA-2dd65-2 2 | IDLER- 5tand gff 28 | JA-33081-6 1 FULLEY- Idlar
10| JA-2508%-4 ) 1 [ PULLEY- Idler 28 | JA-35255-4 | T | SRACER
11 [ JA-4RA0T-1 B | WASHER 24 | Ja-SO08T=1 1 BRACKET- idler gpring rataining
12 | JA-94814-2 3 | WASHER- Lotk, 38 hvy, -
13 | JA-44811-0 3 [ MLUT- 5/8-18 heg

Page 7 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 8 of 24

FIGURE 5

STEERING LINKAGE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 5
PARTS LIST

NG, | PART NO. | @TY.| DESCRIFTION
1 JA-24187-8 2 BOLT- 3/B-iB x T 154 Carr
2 [ JA-23E73-B | 1 | BRACKET- Slearing goar
3 | JA-44814-2 4 WASHER= Lock 3/ hwy
& | JA-44341.0 2 HLIT= 54818 hax
§ | JA-4002E-4 | 2 | SOREW- 3/8-16 21 144 hax he
B o§ JA-18984 | T | 2TEERING GELR BSREMELY
F i JAs4&180:7 | 2 | BOLT=5/%T8 % 344 carr
B | JA-44382-0 | 2 | MUT-1/3-20 hax [&£m
5 | JA-44815q | 2 | WABHER- Lock 172 hvy
0 | Ja-35334-8 1 BEARIMG
11§ JA-4em01-7 1 KEY- Waodrufi
i2 | JA=-40D15-H 1 BOLT=- Bf1G-TBx P
1 | Ja=-4472R-0 2 | WASHER- Lotk 1/2 int 1acth
14 | JA-1B1Ed-B 2 BALL JOINT ASEEMBLY
15 | JA-943620 | 2 | NLIT- 1/2-230 het jam
16 | JA-dTeF-5 | 1 [STEERING ARM & HUB ASEEMELY
17 | JA-44E13-4 1 ‘WASHER- Lock 5418 hwy
1B | JA-44310-8 2 | NUT-5¢18-18 hax
18 | JA=-448 136 2 WASHER- Lo¢k E£1& hwy
20 | JA-ZRS2ET | 1 | CAP- Elesrrnyg whaal
| JA-44382-8 1 MLUT- 5818 ks Jam
e | JA187R-3 | 1 | DRAG LINK ARSEMBLY
23 | JA-3HIEZ-E T STEERING WHEEL
24 | JA-15481-6 z | BALL JOINT ASSEMBLY
25 | JA-35754-7 T AQ D T
2 | JA-EEf?B-Es 2 |BUSHING
&7 1 JA-12162-F 1 BRINDLE ARREMBEY- L H
28 | JA-dE140-4 2 Prltd= 5518 8 1 152 rall
29 ¢ JA-18T80-0 1 STEERING ARM ASEEMBLY
A0 | JA-d4E1383 1 PIM- Rl 316 21
a1 | JA-kERS8.8 | 1 | FIN- Aph-rofation
892 | WJA-ASEES0 | 1 1 FIN- Front axf= mtg
a3 | JA-JS08-6 | 1 | WABHER- Spindle retener B H
3 | JA-FIE1-8 | | FITTING- Grease
35 | JA-1E780-1 1 FROMT AXLE ASSEMBLY
(el Rel #26 & 34)
28 | JA-BEOOT-2 T | 5PINELE ASSEMELY R H
A7 | JA-I2ET0-8 4§ | BEABING- Fronl whaal
“AE | JA-1BTRE-E B | TIHE ASBEMELY firont)
fIncl 37 & 42)
3g | JA-3R342-3 2 CAR Front whesl hub
40 | JA-d800.0 | & | PIM- BAEE W T 145 cothar
41 | JA-20245-8 | 2 [ WASHER- Frond wheel meusiing
g2 | JA-47131-4 2 | GREABE PITTIMNG- From wheel

raen figure 11 for aomplets service pirie breakdawm,
k8 your dealer lar aervice

Page 9 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 10 of 24

FIGURE 6

LIFT LINKAGE

46— @
3
" TOHYDRO
41;%@*45
44

\ TOFILTER

10



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 6
PARTS LIST

MO. | PART NO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION

HO, FART NQ. |QTY. | DEECRIPTION
i JA4E14T2 1 FIM- Clewts ‘46 | Ja-3E407-7 i CaP
2 | am-arsEy-s | 1 | EPACER &6 | JA-35174.8 | 1 | SPACER- LI arm
"3 JAA-AERDT-2 1 HAIAPIMN- Satiar a7 ] JA-44310-8 2 MLUIT= 5 iE= TP Rdx
] H W A=14185-1 1 POSITIGN CONTROL LINK ASSY, EE | JA-EdG13-H 2 WASHER= Lotk B8 Fuey
L.H. TGS b JAe A2 F 1 CQUADRANT- LITE
1 'G | JA-JIGEI-4 1 LIMNE=tdlcro-adiust R.H. "UEOQ | JA-L0018-8 2 SCREW-5M18=18 k T hax hd,
n [ JA-#96EE-& 2 MLIT- 1/2-20 hes slothas ""51 | JA-B49E3-B 1 GRIP= Lift handis
T JA-d1801 -4 1 SOREW- 5M5E-18 x 152 mat T'EE | JA=315E4-8 1 FLUMGER= Lift |ayar
B F JA-4A00E-8 1 PIM=- 1/8 x 2 coltar 63 | JA=48136-E 1 Flh= 178 % 142 ol
9| JA-TENP?-1 1 |LIFT AAM ASEEMBLY R4 | J@eF0eR-d | 1 | GOLLAR- LI ewar plunose
(R TR LTl 1 |BRACKET= Bpring aftachmant &6 | JA-ERO12-5 1 ROD- LIt lever
11| JA-A813E-0 [ 2 | PIN- Boll 816 K 394 458 [ JA-1EP-T | i [HAMDLELIFT
& | JA-IEER0=0 i | BRACKET- Sllds 57 [ JA-40018-0 B | BOREW- SS16-18 x 1 144 hex hd.
13 | JA-4531-7 [ 2 [WASHER- 17-32~ SAE Flai | JA12{B7-E | 1 | LLFT ARM & PIVOT WELDMENT,
e JAgE 3R o RIN-Rol 18 w35 12 H.P.
"B | JA-33061 | RRD- Mlsre-adius JA 130558 1 LIFT ARM & PIYOT WELDMENT
16 | JA-530T-1 4§ | WASHER- %3 SAE Flat 14 & 16 H.P.
1 | JA-dBd0i-2 1 | WABHER- Zhakepraot 5B | JA-3104%-2 | 1 KEY-EMEx 3B x 2 BB
18 | Ja-den02-g 2 [ PN« 1/E x 844 coltar TR0 | Joe4GO00%.2 1 PLN= 3532 x 578 cotler
19 | JA-DSBRETA 1 | TUBE- Lock AT | JA-45200-3 | 4 FWASHER- BA6 Hat
20 | JA=IEEES-0 1 LOCK= Pasition conliol TTEE | JA=3T BES-0 1 EPFING
21| JAdGIEE-D 1 NUT- 14220 b jam AR | JA-13074-2 1 PlM- Lateh
‘B2 [ JA-SEETEN] 1 KNOB- pilorongdjust R | JA-d4BTT-F 2 NUT- Gi 1618 hiex (oghk
2| JA-44310-2 o [HLET- 144-20 hex, RS ] SA-44%E0-A 2 NLIT- 5/8-18 hax
‘2l | JA-RIATI-0 2 [WASBHER- Lock 1/4 hyy TEE | JA-BS04E-T 1 Q@UIaE
‘28 | JA-35163-7 1 [KMNOB- LI hend e HET | JA-d001g-d P |ACREW- 1/d 20 2 T2 hox
25 | Ja=35163-49 T [LEVWER- ¥tlva ghlft BB | JA-dd§TS-2 B | MUT- 38-16 hewx pélock
Y27 | JA=-GE000-5 2 | PIMN=1/B « 3454 patier BB | JA-35522.4 1 CROSEBAR- Gonnecting [ink
“28 [ JA=OTEET-d T | PIN- Adiuaring 0| JA=35158-5 8 |[BOGLT- Linkags meunling
BB | JA=-d4314-0 1 MUT= B/B-18 hex || 7% | JA-O5TRE-7 i BUSHING- Hear hangar pivod
30 | JAIATRLa7 1 ROO= Shilt 72 | JA=444 7 5=H 2 I MUT= 172413 hax cflock
i 37 | JA-4B136-2 1 FIN= Aol 3722 & 204 T3 | JA-TI0ER-3 1 HAMGER- Frant
32 | JA-3Ea00-4 1 | &SPAING T4 | JA-100EE-2 1 HAMGER- Aeds T2 HP
a3 | Jh-40510-2 i [SCAEW- 1/4-20 x 2 1/2 Rex hd, Ji=T1E088-1 1 HAMNGER=- Rear 14 & 18 H.P,
[ JA-BSBOE-8 T | ELEBOY- Swival ‘76 | JA-BORIE-5 1 CYLINDER- 2 1111 (Mote T)
1.} l JA-AE782-1 1 | RESTRICTSR- Aet. hydraulia I ne 76 | JA-3E236-0 1 | 2PRING
89 | JA-DE139-9 T | HOSE- Efbow {io varvef YPE | JA-qEn3-0 1 FIN= 178 % 1 174 colier
37 | JA-1E17E-5 2 |MDGE AESEMBLY 1 | JA-4ECK2-A 1 FIN- 1/8 % 1 soitar
‘38 | JA-4OD13-2 1 SCREW- T/4-20 % 2 354 hax T8 | JA-3548-8 ¥ BLISHIME- LI lng
"EY | JA-45200-4 1 |WASHEA- 1/4 flat Bl | J 150850 1 LIFT LINK ASSEMBLY
“AD | JA-313E8-0 1 |SPACER- Uppas batt 81 | JA-F1350-5 1 WASHER
i "4 | JA-35E18-B 1 FEMALE- Auct bag 82 | JA-48002-B 1 FIM- Cottar 148 = 1
42 | JA-2ETTO-? 2 TELBCHY- Tube 10 valva- YFP T R { JA=G0ES T 1 1 WALYE- Lif! {MWole 2]
‘43 | JA-11542-2 1 | TUBE ASZEMEBLY- Walve fo hydra &4 | JA=3IEED-B 2 LINK- Cenntcling
dd | JA-TRE10-4 1 |TLUBE ASZEWMBLY valee te filar

Page 11 of 24

“18 angd 16 H,P, &nly,
12 H.E only.

NOTE 1.:For serylos of cylinder. order gart no. JA-50238-5,

Foraervse ol geal. grder pari no, JA-30228-8,

NOTE 2.:Far sarvice of valve sea skeiches,

Fee mplacaimin! valve order no. JA-BI2E1.1,

ACCRN CAP

VFF USES SEAL KIT JA- 50244-B

CYLINDRICAL

HEX HEAD CAP ERRING CAP

AICO UEES SEAL KIT JA-50943-0

"



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 12 of 24

FIGURE 7

INSTRUMENT PANEL, BATTERY & FUEL TANK

POARITIVE

™0 NEGATIVE
BATTERY
5 CABLE

12



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 7
PARTS LIST

I'ne. | panTwo. Jatr.} DESCRIFTION | Ho. | PART MO, |aTY. | DESCRIPTION
I| 1 | JA-d48158-0 2 | WABHER- Lock 154 hwry I a7 T ua-asest 1 CLAMP- Fusl valwe
P |.A-15BE6-4 | 2 [ ROD- Batary bold down g8 | JA-GFEIE-4 | 1 ] BTA-BTAAP- 18HPonly
3 | Ja-35R43-2 \ T BEATTERY 39 | JA-3SDBA-F 1 LIME- Fu#l 12 & 14 HP
d §JA-ad310-3 2 MUT- 1/4-B0 hex Ja=a7at1-0 1 LiME- Fuel 16 HP
5 1JA=24730-4 1 WASHEF- Lotk 144 sxb 100th k 40 | JA-10885~T 1 SHUT-0FF VALVE ASEY,
B | JA-35I04-4 1| BAP- Posilve Baltery tacmlnal A1 | SRS [ 18 [ NUT- 5ME8-18 hgx
T | JA-44RTE-0 | WASHER- Lock 114 Bey. 42 | JAABINC-O [ 1B [ WASHER- &16 il
B | JA-4GE00-4 | 2 | WASHER- 1/4 SAE Flat 43 | JA-3EE53-7 | 1 | BUPPORT- Qastack, trenth
2 | JA-23874-0 1 ERACKET- Beltary dd LA -d 40080 L] BOLT 5/18-18 x T/8 carr.
10 | Ja-40985-8 4 | SOAEW- 8-32 = 1/2L.3. 65 | JA-44007-5 4 BOLT- 5618 k3 carr,
elotied CrR h. 45 | JA-35823-8 2 ELEEVE- Sitrap
11 | JA-3BRDE-B 1 | WUT 47 | JA-13080-B | 1 | RAIL-R.H.
12 | JA-34308-0 1 KEY- (eBf i 2 JA=130E0-T 5 AAILs LH.
1% | JA-13085-7 1 CHOKE QONTROL ASSEMELY 48 | JA-442E0-B 4 MLIT=- 51824 hax jam
4| JA=3GSE3-5 1 KHGE= Thratile coninsl 48 | JA=D38EN-2 s BRACKET- Panel Mip.
15 | JA=40391-4 2 SCAEW H10-20 x 3/ CFRA truge hd. B | JA-DEIOT-F 2 TIP- Apa
1€ | Ja&-0re.7 | 1 [ AMMETER 61 | JAi0tEa | 2 [ SCREW-G/16-18 £ 1/ hay hd,
17 | JA-30506-1 | 1 | PANEL- Dash 52 | JA-Q0TE-4 | 4 | ECREW. G/T6-18 & 3/4 hen fd,
18 [ JA-S5867-6 ] 1 | ACTIVATOR- Hood relmass 33 | JA-STISS | 2 | ETUDH Adluster
18 [ JA-ddogd-6 1 1 | SCREWS 1/4-50 x 5 canr 841 JAIEES-8 ) 2 | STRAP Conacle support
20 | JA-38505-5 t PLATE- Ingtrumani 55 1 JA-80011-2 2 SCREW- 1/4-20 % 1 hiex hd
21 [ Ja-46033-0 1 RIVET- 144 x 1 Bution h BE | Ja-13DE0-A ? ARM- Congole
22 | JA-12985-3 1 THROTTLE- Gontrol £ Cekle E7 | JA-dd7FR1-0 b WABHER- Lok 144 axi. Int 1oath
23 | Ja-44B11-H 2 WAEHER- Lock #10 by &H | JA-GAB10-E | 8 | WABHER- Lock 5/18 hwy
24| JA=44437] H MUT= #10-24 hax a8 | JA=55302-3 3 | WASHER- 154 flat
5 | JA-35063-B 1 EPACER 80 | JA-E0R4E-5 1 5TRAP BET- Fusl 1ank
¥ | JA-EIS4-0 | T | LATSH- Haod losk apring (12 & 14 H.P}
a7 | JA-45303-3 1 WASHER- 184 narraw $id. JA-B0A42-4 1 STRAF BET- Fuel lank
28 | JAIEESD-E | 1 | BWITSH- Herdight 4 & 18 HP snly (18 H.P.)
28 | SA-1TB0BI1-5 1 SWITCH- Electris cluich #1 JA-25073-0 T SUPPORT- GAs tark [redr)
30 | JA-iRHBL-E 1 SWITCSH- lanltlon (Imcl. G2 | JA-3Wa0g-4 1 TAMNK~ Funl, 3 Gal,
Raf 12, 11 & 31} 18 & 1AHR.
21 | JA-24723-1 1 WASHER- Leek inl. 1colh JA-0BE04-5 1 TAMNK- Fuel, & Gal,,
2F | JA=-44430-B 4 MWUIT= B-32 hex i 8 H.F.
33 | JA-SLABT5-2 q WaSHER- Lotk B3 ¢ JA-d00H0-R| 2 BCHEW- 156-20 x B hax hd.
34 | JAdA3ET-2 1 WUIT- 3/8-24 fak [am Bq | JA-1280T-0 1 SOLENDID- Siansr
36 | JAAETOT-4 1 WASHER- Lock 38 ex1, tooth B8 | JA~-4L437-2| 2 MU T= #78-22 hax
a8 [ JA-TI0eSd | A CAP- Fuel tark & Cawge l
12 & 14 HP
JATEITEE | T CAP- Fual tank & Gaugs
16 HF,

Page 13 of 24

13



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 14 of 24

FIGURE 8

REAR FENDER & SEAT

14



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 8
PARTS LIST

NO. FART HD. |OTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 | JRA-12633-0 2 | BWITCH= Salaly
2| JR-3487H-4 2 | NLIT- Ealety ewitch
A% Jp-g4708-3 | 2 | WASHER- Lock Int
4 [ JA-24378-5 1 BOOT- Salety switch
B - JA«BE16-1 k] BOX- Tool
& | JA-3431D-2 4 | MUT= 1/4-20 hax
T | JA-4dB13-0 g WASHER- Lock 1/4 hvy
B | Ja-dB200-4 B WASHER- 1/9 flaf
B JAa-AE00E-& 1 PIM- Catter
10 | JA-280008-& 1 | SPAING
11 | JA-3R017-8 1 DECAL- Imgtruction
2 | JA-30015-3 T CLIP- Seat swlich mtg,
18 | JA-33053-0 1 PLATE- Seal mounitng
14 | JA-12408-4 1 SEAT ASZEMBLY
16 | JA-d0401-4 { | SCREW- 1/4-20 x 1/2 Fhll.
16 | JA-35%68-56 1 | HINGE- Seat
17 | JA-dd310-B 4 WUT: G/16=18 Bax
18 | JA-400TE-0 | 4 | BCREW=5/B8x 1/2 hek hd
12 HP only
19 | JA-32012-1 1 PAD. Foat L.H,
20 | JA-39%05-0 | 1 | INSERT=- Body
21 | JA-dd524-5 4 MUT= TInR&MILR
22| JA-44T01-0 i WASHER= Lok 154 Ext, feoth
22 | JA-AB012-0 1 | PAD- Foal RH.
24 1 JA-358R5-3 4 ] MOUNTIMNG= Front ender
26 | JA-35851-5 2 | BRACKET- Fonibuare
26 | JA=LETIRaT 4 PIb- Rold, 154 % 1 174
7 | JA-FB1D0-5 4 WaASHER= Lock BFIE hvy
28 | Ja-45300-8 | 4 | WhSHER- Plain 6516 SAE
29 | JA-BE17EE | 4 | MOUNTING- Flexibls
‘3| FA-44527-3 ? | CLIP- TInnarman
31 | Ja-44730-2 [ P | WASHER=- Lok, 5516 Ext, 1asth
"7 | Ja-35105-5 1 WIRE- Ground bady
32 | JA-B9054-0 1 DECAL: Name
34 | JA-ZE2R0-2 2 RETAIMER= Tail light wira
‘a5 | JA-4Gg11-8 9 WASHER- Lock #7100 Rwy
"38 | JA-d4431-p 4 MUT=i0=32 hax
37 | JA-12857-7 2 | TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY
16 H.P.
38 | Jn-33875-7 3 | TAIL LIGHT REFLECTOR
12 & 4 HP,
B | JA-paoio-g 1 | AEARA FEWDER & BODY ABSEMBLY
a4 1 DECAL- OPEI
47 | JA-40018-2 4 BCREW- B/18 x 848 hax hd
16 H.F. anly -
1B HLF. Only

Page 15 of 24

15



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 16 of 24

FIGURE 9

FRONT COWLING

18



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE ©
PARTS LIST

| wo. | PaRT Na. |aTY {DESERIPTICN
] 1] Ji=dd 3102 § | MUT= 174-20 hex
2 [ JA=dkB T30 4 [ WASHER= Lock 154 hey
3 | JA-BERAE-5 4 | GLIP=- Headhght rouning
4 1 JAa=-121830 1 | HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY
flec) & & 3B8) T4 &1BHP
5 | JA=13043-3 LEMZ
B | Ja-37667-1 INEEAT. Headlght {L H)
JA-3TRE7-2 (N3ERT- Headhght [RLH |
T | JA-BEH0- COWLING- Frant
5 | JA-33893.8 CLIP- Gnifl mtg top
§ | JA-13030-8 RAIL- Hopod auppart (R H §
JA=13080.7 RAILs Hood suppart (L H }
10 | JA-IE88E-6 BTR(P= Hoort £ pacar
15 | Jabe 208540 CECAL- Battery datigar

12 | JA-2TP6GE-4
13 | JA-44ATET

ADJUSTER- {Insl ral #24]
WASHER- Lock &T8 hry

14 | JA-24310-8 MNUT- 5/48-18 hex

16 | JA-36626-B ! ETRIF- Hood apecar

168 § JA-45200-B WARBHER- 5/8 flat

17 | Sh-9B010-8 HOODG ASSEMELY

1B | JA=12192-H HODGHINGE ASEEMBLY, R H
Ja-T2192-9 HODOLD HINGE AGEEMBLY, L H

19 | JA-33040-0 ROD- Haad support

20 | JR-A8135-8 FIN-Ball

&1 | JA-37hE-7
W | JA-sEEA-T
23 | JA-350-6

CLIP- Hood supper rod
COWER- Battery

CLIFE- Headlght wirg
maynting (14 & 16 H P

TiP- Prabe

SOREW- 5778 1B T hex hd
MUT- 1/4-20 h#x

INSERT- Fromt narme (12H F)

= et T BRI RT e RS A m3 L s kP

a4 | JA-3E20T-F
25 [ JA-40078-8
2B | JA-44270-2
27 | JR-S5ERE-B

JA-I5E0 INSERT= Front nama (Td & P
JA-ERHY-5 INSEAT- Frant narma (18 H P
2B | JA-a0d401-8 SCEEW- 1/6-20 » 34 OFR
29 | JA-4B31E-3 WAEHER- 8752 flae
| JA-3E00%-T ERACKET- Front cowlng

SBCHEW: 1/4-B0 « 543 B b
GRILL- Frant cowling

MUT= 0B hex

WABHER- Lock #10 hyy

3 | JA-A0010-8
32 | LA-SR012-7
33 | JA-44437-0
34 | SheddB11-8

—% DD - N B BF P} B B fonl B — O LY s - o p3 R3 N3

35 | JA-45200-2 WASHER- 410 Nat
1 36 L JA=4ABER-2 WLT= Fush

3F | JR-IBUIT-E CLIP= Anp mig Bolom

38 | JA-54848-8 GASKET-14 5 18H P
JA-BLE4R-A GABKET-1EH B

e | JA-25930-5 SPRINGE- Exisnaan

&0 | JA-BEGAD-O DECAL- Bideg penel

41 | JATRF-8 WELODMENT- Side panel (A H ]
JATRTT 1-4 WELDMENT- Sida pariel

(14 B 16 Hygras anly) (A H?}

JA-18171-6 WELDMENT- Sicm panal (L H )

a2 [ JA&-44317-0 WLIT= 3¢8= T3 ik

43 | Ja-35088-1 WUT- Side panal s usiing

ddi | Ja-35887-8
48 | JA-dnaty-2
45 | JA-447D1-4
47 | JA-33857-7
48 | Ja-37637-0
3 | JA-35923-5

SUPFORT- Side panal ad)|
SCGREW- 124-20 x 1 hox hg
WAEBHER- Lack Ext 5/8
DECAL- LMl lever {12 H P}
REGEES: Bumper
SCHEW- 3716 & 2 37

B B — b B ng b By =

Page 17 of 24

17



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 18 of 24

FIGURE 10

WIRING DVAGRAM

7 —{ smatswiTcH B I le—1 5
E g PTO 3WITEH = . i—"1 4
- BATTERY
2 H FTO
4 —» . CLUTECH
EARETY
t_gwimﬁ
-
-:ran'rig
1= T2+ TEAMINAL
L -4 H N COIL
To &+ TEAMINAL
QN ARALLATCR
RECTIFIER
LIGHT SWITCH

[}

m -
TAILLIGHTE —™} \T HEADLMIHTY

=T "
=
rm._r BART NO, |QTY.| DESCRIFTION NG, | PART NG, |QTY.| DESCAIPTION
JASTTTTE-A 1 | WIRING- Herness 0 5| WIRE= PInk key swlleh 1o |lgh
s fIncl. Red. Nopg. 1-13) Acoamary [Fig Tall)
1 1 WiIRE= Red, Sglangld to gmmaiar 1 h| WIRE- Qranga, kay pwiteh 1o 11
] 1 | Wira- Yellow, ammetar 10 key swlteh Acceaenny (Fig Tail)
k] 1 ‘Wira- Oranga, key awilch fo Regtiler 15 1 WIRE- Light Blua, PTG switeh to oril
{Fusad, 30 amp] H 13 \ 1 | WIRE- Wiolat key awlich o
i 1 Wilrd- Wiolal, key wwilch to peel gwitch PTO Swifzh
5 1 | WIRE- ¥hite, kv ewiteh 10 PTO ik | J-3586EEA 1 | CABLE= Red, battary to ap Iansic
gwiich 15 | JA-3TESE-2 1 | CABLE- Black, batisry (o ground
L 1 [WIRE- Vlolet, seat switch to PTD B | JA=1T200cA 1 | GABLE- Black, solenold 1o ground
Swilzh (Fuses, 8 Amp) 17 | JA-BEABE-4 1 | GABLE- Whita, solenoid (o starier
7 1 [ WIRE- While, Sofancld to saledy 15 | JA=3REE0-T 1 | GABLE- Plnk wivallpw 1racer
Ewitch temd light 1o swlich te 1l Eght
B | WIRE- WHile, pafacy zurtch “1% | JA-35230-8 1 CABLE- Pink, gwitch to connactor
1 b FTC seviteh 2| JA=-47 BT E-d 4 | Sla-Sirap cabla lis
L 1 WIRE: Qrasn, PTO swilch 1o P | JA=ESRR0-T ? | AETAIWNER- Wire harmmss bols dows
PTC clulgh irPE | JA-BED4R-5 1 | SLIF- Wire hamass

'14 4 16 H.P. Only.

18 T Net thown, used 1o hold wires o tractar frame.



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002

FIGURE 11

STEERING QEAR ASSEMBLY = PART NO, JA-12152-8

Page 19 of 24

FIGURE 11
PARTS LIST

ND. | PART MO, | QTY.| DESCAIPTION
TJA-13798.6 [ § | STEERINE GEAR ASSEMBLY
[lnal. the Followingh

1| Jleddd82-51 5 [NUT=- 50158 hex [em

2| JA-R4EMe-3 | 1 | COYER- Dusl

d | JA-B400E=4 1 BEARING- Siesring Column

4 | JA-E0237-0 ] 1 |STEERING GEAR HGUSING AZSY.
& o JA-GAB0E-0 [ 1 | WASHER= i1/96 x G178

g | JA-SAGOEG | " ‘EﬁLL BEARING & TLUF AESY.

T MEE 1 [CAM & TUBE ASSEMBLY

\ B | JA-S54€D6-F | 1 ['WASHER- Bellavllle

4 | JA-BEEDE-B 1 | FLUOG- Blrearing Aeer Acjustmani
0 t JA-AE0DE-4 | T | FIN- 1/B = 152 Tollar

11 JA-FE382-2 ¢ 2 [ MUT= 35F=15 hax jame

12 | JA-44272-4 ‘ 1 | NUT- 8416-18 hex

18 | JA-Sf0d-4 1 [ STUC Lavar
14 | JA-SVETE-4 1 |LEVER ASZEMBLY

15 | JA-S4803-3 1 |RETAINER- DI geal

iB | JAGABO3-d | 1 | SEAL-DI
17 | JA=471921-2 i [FITTIMG- 1/8 248 graase

T Mot aerviced separaiely. FOr aeryIcE Wik S0 mplite gear msiemkly,
Mo, JA-12182-5

18



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 20 of 24

FIGURE 12

TRANBAXLE

20



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 21 of 24

FIGURE 12
PARTS LIST

M2, | PART MO, | DESCRIFTION NE, | PART NQ, | DESCRIPTION _!
1 FRAME SEAL- il BE FOO104 BEARIM G- Thruei ]
2 180103 BEARIMG- Ball Fisc] TIE0ES SCREW- 1/2-13 % 1 1/2 allen bd cap
3 TREOES SGREW- 14218 1 1/ hex hed 34 FA2038 H&UBIMG- Axle
i T42HIGE WaASHER- Lochk 142" i Tre100 RAEAR- Cluster {23 & BT toolh)
B THA04H BEAL- Sguars cul ae TrE1E EHAFT- Braks
b THECUR EEAL- Cul a3 Tra102 GEAR- Spur [1T taeth)

T Fo2ead BALL- Steal a4 FACDOS EFALCER
& o003 EPAMMG o5 TEGOTR BEARIMG- Thruei
g FREMGE SCREW- 1/4-20 140 aai oL+ THSOZE FIk- Dowel
10 FREOSO GASKET ar FEQQIT BEARLMG- Magtls
h FROOBC-A | SASE- Aasembly, {ransasis a FrE§0 PINID Sutpu
{lnel #1232, 37 40 & 41) i TEO1G1 WASHER- Thrug
12 Tegt0l BEARING- Nuadle 40 TEOOSE BEARING- Thrus
13 THOCYE WhSHER= Thruel d7 TEOOSE BEARING- Nasdle
T4 TEEDSS SPACER LK TI4225 AXLE- Rught hand
15 TTECRS-A | PINIOMN- Baval L% | k TIE102 GEAR- Qutput (33 1aeth)
16 Treqar GEAR- Baval [30 taath} LL] 2010 PLUG- Pipe:
17 TR#105 RO~ Shete 1 45 TE2014 PLUG- Magnabtic drain
B Franas FEEAR- Spur (T8 1eath] 45 TBED4G HOUSIMNG- Axla
8 THEDGY RING- 3nap 47 TraZ2a AXLE- Laf hand
o TB4 796 FoRE- Shift 48 TT4200 CARRIER- LuFikreniial
27 TrET18 SHAFT- Caunter 43 TTEDES GEAR- AINg
ag THOOEE SPACER 1] 202 ATMNG- Bhap
23 FTRASE GEAR- Spur {20 tash} 51 TBEO54 CORE- Body
24 Taposy GABKET- Cage & Cavar L3 7racas GAEAR- Piran
25 FrR0EE CONVER- atzambly transaxla &2 7ro044 GEAR- Ring
(Inel T2 40 & 47) i) Trd1959 CARRIER- Diiferential
Fi 3134 BEAL- Cul =1 92011 WASHER- Lack
£ Te2aat SCAEW- 8M6-18 & 1 thrg Tarrming 56 7e20a3 SCREW- 3/E-3E % 3 5416 hax ha
Fien fd

QRDER REPLACEMENT PARTS FROM:

TECUMSBEH PRODULCTS COMPANY
Lauaon - Fawer Products Pirty Papot Rivietan
Graftan, Wikconson

a1



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 22 of 24

FIGURE 13

HYDROSBTATIC TAANSMISSION - FART NO. JA-11642-8

FIGURE 13
PARTS LIST

Ha, | PART N2 |QTY. | DESCRIPTION MO, | PART NO. |(QTY. | DEGCHIPTION
o1 JA-SE0EET 4 |SCHEW-B/98 x 7 144 hex hd. 27 | JA-E0245-5 T | AOTSA- Ball subassembly
2 | JASEETI- T | G-RING= Tubs filling 28 1 JA-54837-8 1 ZEAL- RAlng aguare cul
3 | JA-SRIER-2 ] 4 {O-OING BLUG ASSEMBLY 29 | JA-54G44-4 [ 1 | PIM- Drive charge pumg
{Inel. ret, W2y A0 [ JA=E01D8-5 1 |SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY- [mput
4 | Ja=-57008-0 7 | BEARING- Bell fauiput shatd) 31| JA-EYODE-B 1 PiM= Dpwal plvot
B | JA-EPO0T-B 1 | BOEY- Maler JE | JA-baRarT-o 2 |GAP
g | JA-G423E.8 T | RACE- Innar 3 1 [Pk Gowel 'H‘i!S ul
T | JA-50246.0 | 1 | BHAFT- Subassembly cutpus 34 | JRA-G4BIF? | 1 |RING- Insariclamp {stoal)
B | JA-502dd-4 1 | ROTOR- 28l subassambly motor a5 1 IWABHER- Cantral shatt
B | JA-54B38-3 1 | CRWEL- Accaleration valve pluy 36 | JAS1BBE-4 | 7 | CONTROL SHAFT & PIN ASSEMBLY
10 | JA=5I836-5 2 [ SFRAING- Asceleraiion valhve [Imzl. 35, 35 & 40)
19 | JA-54B36-7 2 VBALL- &% Ola pocaleratlon plug a7 | 0A-51890-1 1 | C3VER- Subasaamhbly
12 | JA=57P00E-E 2 [ YALVE- Accamratlan [Incl. Rel. ¥34, 85, 35, &0 & 49
12 | JA-618263 [ 1 |PINTLE- Submesambly 06 | WA-54E35-4 | 1 [SEAL- Sguare ot
fincl. &, 14, 17 & 18} 3¢ | JA-SFODE-4 1 [ PLATE- Charga pump
14 [ Ja-B4837-3 | 1 [ PIMN- Coil 40 | JA-54838-0 | 1 |SEAL- Sguare cul
15 [ Jo=5d837.5 1 |PUMF BACE 41 | JA-GPEG-O 1 | CARRIER- Charge purmnp
16 | JA-81888-2 | 1 | AING- Carn (Aat. 415 ‘42 | JA-B4643-8 | & [ADLL- Charge pump
T | JA=S54935-7 2 [ FISTON= Fintie 43 | JA-54843-7 2 | AING= Enap imput shaft
B | JA-B&BA5-B 2 [ RING- Backup pision b | JA-BO15B-A 1 |BOLY SUBASEEMBLY- Chage
9 | JAB4336-2 | 2 [RING- D-RING plstan pump {|nel. Rel. 48)
20 | JAB4935-3 ( 2 | BODY- Rirgctional valve 45 | Jh-54Ed4-5 | 1 |RINGE- Srep puiput shalt
21 | JA-S4B3T-1 2 | BALL-5/1E dla directional valwe 48 | JA=E4Bd4]5 1 (SEAL- Ol impui shafi
22 | JA-54B37-2 1 |RAETAINER ‘a7 | JA-gbge-d | 1 [ SCREW- §/16-18 « 1 34 hak bd.
23 [ JA-G48ET-0 T |BALL- 716 din, chargs présaure caiiel £ | JA-545-0 | 1 [ SHTELDs Grass
2 | Ja-GdBIE-B 1 | BPAING= Charge prasaure ralisl velva 48 | JA-SBddd1-5 1 [SEAL- Ol conirgl shaf
25 | JA-BABIE-8 1 | PLUGE: CARIQE [rasyLcs ralial i lve
28 | JA-BTRPE-7 T | BDDY. Subaksarmbly, tranemisgion
l mator{inel, rel, 44, 5,6, 7 & 45|

" Thatt parte Includad in Chirgi Pump Kk Mo, J&-230288-d,



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 23 of 24

NOTES




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002 Page 24 of 24

HOMELITE DIVISION OF TEXTRON INGC.
P.O. Box 7047
144071 Carowinds Boulevard
Charlotte, N.C. 28217

Overpean Gifices

Homelita Divislon of Textran Hamailte Diviglen of Textron
Koranaarstraat | Faciec Lirmitad
2153 BM Mieuw Yennep PO, Box 209
The Nethaerlands Blackturn, 3730

Victorna, Australia

HOMELITE

Homelite Divisien of Taxtren Inc



